



\$~45

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8256/2023

MALINI RAMANI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitish Chaudhary, Advocate.  
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Dignpaul, CGSC with Mr.  
Kamal Dignpaul and Ms. Ishita Pathak,  
Advocates for UoI.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, SC for  
GNCTD with Mr. Arun Panwar,  
Advocate along with SI Karan, PS  
Mehrauli.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**ORDER**

% **09.02.2024**

**CM APPL. 8013/2024**

1. This application has been filed by the Petitioner seeking release of security of Rs.35 lakhs deposited by the Petitioner in compliance of the Order dated 15.09.2023 passed by this Court.
2. This Court *vide* Order dated 15.09.2023 had permitted the Petitioner to travel to abroad from 18.09.2023 to 03.10.2023. It is stated that the Petitioner has returned to India on 03.10.2023.
3. In view of the above, the Registrar General is directed to release the security amount of Rs.35 lakhs in favour of the Petitioner.
4. The application is disposed of.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**FEBRUARY 9, 2024**

*S. Zakir*