



\$~110

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8256/2023

MALINI RAMANI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kaul and Mr. Nitish
Chaudhary, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Digpaul, Mr. Kamal
Digpaul and Ms. Ishita Pathak,
Advocates for UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

20.03.2024

CM APPL. 17349/2024

1. The present Application has been filed by the Petitioner with the following prayer:

“(a) Allow the present application and place the matter before the Ld. Registrar General;

(b) Direct release of the amount of Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Lakh only) in favour of the Petitioner in terms of Order dated 09.02.2024;

(c) Pass such other or further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case.”

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.



3. The Registrar General of this Court is directed to release the security amount of Rs.35 lakhs in favour of the Petitioner.
4. The application is disposed of.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MARCH 20, 2024

Rahul